

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>07.08.2024</u>		<p>AO No. 220 of 2024  <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></p> <p>The proposed Appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed by the owner of the offending vehicle against the Award dated 01.04.2024, passed by learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal/District Judge, Pithoragarh in Motor Accident Claim Petition No. 03 of 2023, by which, learned Tribunal has awarded a total sum of Rs. 22,63,763/- as compensation along with an interest at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of petition till its actual payment.</p> <p><b>2.</b> Heard Mr. Amit Kapri, learned counsel for the proposed appellant.</p> <p><b>3.</b> Mr. Amit Kapri, Advocate, submitted that the proposed appellant does not want to press the Stay Application (IA No. 01 of 2024) at this stage.</p> <p><b>4.</b> The Stay Application (IA No. 01 of 2024) is dismissed as not pressed.</p> <p><b>5.</b> Copies of claim petition, written</p>

statements and evidence adduced before the Tribunal have not been filed. Therefore, Original Record is summoned.

**6.** List on 30.08.2024.

**7.** It is clarified that this Court has not passed any order for interim relief or stay order in the present matter.

**(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)**  
**07.08.2024**

Shiksha

--	--	--	--